
CAHSS100GSMP   (-40°C) 
    
   
 

  -   AED cabinet with GSM and AED sensor. 
 

  -   An SMS is sent when the door is opened. 
 

 -   Insulated stainless steel cabinet 
 

 -   Frost resistant down to (-40 °C) 

 -   Additional frontal heating element (-20 °C to -40 °C). 
 

 -   Fan for ventilation. 
 

 -   2 x LED lights (meaning defibrillator is visible in the dark) 
 

-   Designed to be easy to open, even under conditions of heavy 
  snow and frost.   

       
 -   Future-proof! (Software can be upgraded) 
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FUNCTIONAL DESCRIPTION:  
 
Once the door is opened...  The BLINKER and SIREN will start, and GSM sends an SMS stating 'DOOR OPEN' to five selected 
   mobile telephone numbers. 
   Take AED, (2 BIP) and ther will be send an SMS ’NO AED’. 
   Place AED in the closet. (2 BIP) NewSMS ’AED PRESENT’ 
   (If the door does not close again within 3 minutes, SIREN automatically stops) 
     
Once the door is closed...  The cabinet is once again ready for operation.  
      
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

TECHNICAL DESCRIPTION:  
 
AED sensor:  Registering if AED is in the cabinet. (IRED Infrared Sensor) 
Door:  The door is fitted with thermopane glass and marked with international AED labels/symbols.  
Light:  Blue blinker and 2 x LED lights so that the closet is visible in the dark.  
Siren:  Siren in the cabinet. (100 dBA / 1m) 
Fan:  The ventilation fan starts automatically when the temperature exceeds +40 °C. 
Frost-proof cabinet:  Thermostatically-controlled heating element. Frost resistant down to -40 °C. 
GSM/SMS:  Control Print with GSM for SMS communication. 
Voltage:  Must be connected to a 230V electrical supply. 
Battery backup:  12V battery backup activates in the event of power failure.  
Maintenance:   A new 12V battery should be installed every three years.  
 
External dimensions:   B x H x D = 44 x 46 x 27 cm  (incl. door handles) 
Internal dimensions:   B x H x D = 33 x 38 x 20 cm 
 
Weight:   Cross weight incl. packaging 18,5 Kg. 
 
 
DATA SHEET: 
 
Connection voltage 230V. (Phase, Zero and Earth)  
Power consumption in normal operation =   40 mA (10.2 Wh)  
Max. power consumption incl. Heater  = 500 mA (116 Wh)  
 
  
MAINTENANCE / CLEANING: 
 
We recommend cleaning the outer surface of the cabinet at least 1-2 times per year. 
Wipe using detergent and a damp cloth or brush and rinse with clean water. Finally wipe down the cabinet with a dry cloth. 
If the surface of the cabinet becomes tarnished, this will be due to deposits which can easily be cleaned off. 
For difficult deposits, use a scouring pad. Never use wire wool. 

 

GB. Brochure 

AED cabinet 

IRED (Infrared sensor) 

Checked that AED is in the cabinet. 

International 



INSTALLATION  -  SIM card: 
  

 Remove the 2 Allen screws on the cover plate with the LED light 
 slide the sheet out. 

 
  Install 1 pc. standard SIM card.     
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  Switch on the cabinet’s power supply (see mounting and installation instructions) 
 
  After 30 seconds, the LED light should start to flash more slowly.  
  (If it blinks slowly, there is no connection to the telecommunications network)  
 

LED light 
(Connection to  

telecommunications network) 

SIM card LED light 
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CAHSS100GSMP  (-40°C) 

SETTING MOBILE NUMBERS TO RECEIVE SMS: 
   
  Setting up phone numbers. Send an SMS with the following content:(+44 national code GB) 
  T1=+44XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX T2=+44XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
  T3=+44XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX T4=+44XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
  T5=+44XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
   
  T1=, T2=, T3= Telephone numbers that will receive the message DOOR IS OPEN. 
  T4=, T5= Service numbers, will receive an SMS error alert message from the closet and DOOR IS OPEN. 
   
  Receive a test SMS indicating software, temperature and whether the battery is connected: Test   
  (The cabinet will send the software version and temperature to the sender of the SMS. I.e. GSM signal OK.)  
  (If the battery is not connected, you will receive the message 'NO BATTERY CONNECTED’)  
 
  Receive a status SMS. Send an SMS with the following content: Status 
  (The cabinet will send passwords and phone numbers to the sender.)  
 
  C1=XXXX C2=XXXX C3=XXXX C4=XXXX    (Use only for enclosure locker) 
  T1=XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX T2=XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
  T3=XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX T4=XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
  T5=XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
 

  Receive a temperature SMS. Send an SMS with the following content: Temp 
  (The cabinet will send a message to the sender indicating the temperature, e.g.  
  "TEMP:23". 23 C° = the current temperature in the cabinet) 
 
ACTIVITY OF AED SENSOR: 
 
  Send a text message, AED ON   (AED sensor enabled) 
  Send a text message, AED OFF  (AED sensor not active) 

SMS THE CABINET CAN SEND: 
  
  DOOR IS OPEN    If the door is opened. 
 
 NO AED     Take AED, (2 BIP) and ther will be send an SMS. 
 
 AED PRESENT    Placer AED i skabet. (2 BIP) og der bliver sendt en SMS.  
   
  NO MAIN POWER    230V disconnected. 
  RUNNING ON BATTERY POWER   
   
  MAIN POWER IS OK    230V OK. 
 
  BATTERY LOW    Battery under 11 Volt. 
   
  BATTERY DEFECTIV    Battery defectiv under 10 volt. 
 
  KEYBOARD DEFECTIVE   Keyboard must be replaced. 
 
  HEATING DEFECTIVE + TEMPERATUR Heating element defiectiv.  
 
  FAN DEFECTIVE + TEMPERATUR  Fan stopped.  
 

  TEMPERATURE HIGH    Cabinet temp 50 °C. 
    
  TEMPERATURE LOW + TEMPERATUR Cabinet temp under 3 °C. 

AED cabinet 



CAHSS100GSMP   (-40°C) 
    
   
 

 -   AED Schrank mit GSM und AED-Sensor. 
 

   -   SMS-Nachricht, wenn die Tür geöffnet wird. 
 

  -   Isoliertes Edelstahl-Gehäuse  

 -   Frostbeständig bis (-40 °C). 

 -   Zusätzliche Front-Heizung (-20 °C bis -40 °C). 

 -   Ventilator zur Belüftung. 
 

 -   2 x LED lys (hjertestarter synlig i mørke). 

-   Die Öffnung ist so gestaltet, dass sie auch unter dem Einfluss 
 großer Mengen von Schnee und Frost geöffnet werden kann. 

 
-   Zukunftssicher! (Software aufrüstbar) 
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FUNKTIONSBESCHREIBUNG:  
 
Öffnet man die Schranktür...  Beginnt BLINKEN, SIRENE und GSM sendet eine SMS-Textnachricht „DOOR OPEN“ an fünf  
  ausgewählte Mobilnummern. 
 Ergreifen Sie den AED,  (2 TÖNE) und eine SMS-Nachricht „NO AED“ wird gesendet. 

Platzieren Sie den AED im Schrank. (2 TÖNE) neue SMS „AED PRESENT“ 
   (wird die Tür innerhalb von 3 Minuten nicht wieder geschlossen, verstummt die SIRENE automatisch)  
     
Wird die Tür geschlossen...  Ist der Schrank wieder betriebsbereit 

DE. Katalog 

AED Schrank  

TECHNISCHEBESCHREIBUNG :  
 
AED-Sensor:   Stellt fest, ob der AED im Schrank ist. (IRED Infrarot-Sensor) 
Tür:  Låge har termoglas og er monteret med international AED labels/symboler. 
Licht:  Blaulicht und 2x LED-Licht, so dass der Schrank im Dunkeln zu sehen ist. 
Sirene:    Sirene im Schrank. (100 dBA / 1m) 
Ventilator:  Belüftung beginnt bei +40 °C. 
Schrank frostfrei:  Thermostatheizung. Frostbeständig bis -40 °C. 
GSM / SMS:  Steuerplatine mit GSM für die SMS-Kommunikation. 
Spannung:  Muss an 230V angeschlossen werden. 
Batterie-Backup:  12V-Batterie-Backup bei Stromausfall. 
 
Wartung:  Alle drei Jahre eine neue 12V-Batterie. 
 
Außenmaße:  B x H x D = 44 x 46 x 27 cm  (inkl. Türgriffe) 
Innenmaße:  B x H x D = 33 x 38 x 20 cm 
 
Gewicht:  Bruttogewicht inkl. Verpackung 18,5 kg. 
 
  
DATENBLATT: 
 
Anschlussspannung 230V. (Phase, Null und Erde) 
Leistungsaufnahme im Normalbetrieb   =   40 mA (10,2 Wh) 
Max. Leistungsaufnahme inkl. Heizung = 500 mA (116 Wh) 
 
 
WARTUNG / REINIGUNG: 
 
Wir empfehlen die Reinigung des Außengehäuses mindestens 1-2 mal pro Jahr. 
Verwenden Sie Reinigungsmittel auf einem feuchten Tuch oder einer Bürste und spülen Sie mit klarem Wasser nach.  
Trocknen Sie die Oberfläche mit einem trockenen Tuch. 
Wenn die Oberfläche anläuft, sind es typisch Ablagerungen auf der Oberfläche, die leicht gereinigt werden können. 
Bei schwierigen Ablagerungen kann ein Reinigungsschwamm benutzt werden. Verwenden Sie niemals Stahlwolle. 

IRED (Infrarotsensor) 

Anmeldung, wenn AED im Schrank ist. 



INSTALLATION - SIM-Karte: 
  

 Lösen Sie die 2 Inbus-Schrauben an der Abdeckplatte mit den  
 LED-Lichtern und schwenken Sie die Platte heraus.  

 
  Installieren Sie eine Standard-SIM-Karte.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  Schließen Sie den Schrank ans Stromnetz an, (siehe Montage- und Installationsanleitung) 
 
  Nach 30 Sekunden beginnt das LED-Licht, langsamer zu blinken.  
  (Blinkt es nicht langsamer, gibt es keine Verbindung mit dem Telekommunikationsnetz) 

LED-Licht 
(Verbindung zum  
Telekommunikations) 

SIM-karte 
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CAHSS100GSMP  (-40°C) 

EINRICHTEN DER RUFNUMMERN ZUM EMPFANGEN VON SMS : 
   
  Einrichten der Rufnummern. Senden Sie eine SMS mit folgendem Inhalt: (+49 Landesvorwahl DE) 
  T1=+49XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX T2=+49XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
  T3=+49XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX T4=+49XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
  T5=+49XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
   
  T1=, T2=, T3= Die Telefonnummern, welche die Nachricht „DOOR IS OPEN“ erhalten. 
  T4=, T5= Servicenummer, die Fehler-SMS aus dem Schrank und „DOOR IS OPEN“ erhalten.  
   
  Erhalten der Test SMS = Software, die Temperatur und ist die Batterie angeschlossen 
  Senden Sie eine SMS mit folgendem Inhalt: Test  
  (Schrank sendet Software-Version und Temperatur an den Absender. Das bedeutet, GSM-Signal ist OK.) 
  (Wenn die Batterie nicht angeschlossen ist = NO BATTERY CONNECTED) 
 
  Empfangen des Status per SMS. Senden Sie eine SMS mit folgendem Inhalt: Status 
  (Schrank sendet Telefonnummer an den Absender)  
  C1=XXXX C2=XXXX C3=XXXX C4=XXXX    (Wird nur für Gerät mit Codeschloss) 
  T1=XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX T2=XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
  T3=XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX T4=XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
  T5=XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
 

  Sie erhalten eine SMS mit der Temperatur. Senden Sie eine SMS mit folgendem Inhalt: Temp 
  (Schrank sendet z.B. „TEMP: 23“ an den Absender. 23 °C = aktuelle Temperatur im Schrank) 
 

AKTIVITÄT VON AED SENSOR: 

 

  Senden einer Textnachricht, AED ON (AED-Sensor aktiviert) 

  Senden einer Textnachricht, AED OFF (AED Sensor nicht aktiv) 

SMS ALS KABINETT SENDET: 
  
  DOOR IS OPEN    Wenn die Tür geöffnet wird. 
 
 NO AED     Ergreifen Sie den AED, (2 TÖNE) und eine SMS gesendet werden. 
 

 AED PRESENT    Platzieren Sie den AED im Schrank. (2 TÖNE) SMS gesendet werden. 
   
  NO MAIN POWER,     Stromzufuhr zum Schrank unterbrochen. 
  RUNNING ON BATTERY POWER   
   
  MAIN POWER IS OK    Stromzufuhr zum Schrank normal. 
 
  BATTERY LOW    Die Batterie geht zur Neige = 11 Volt übrig. 
   
  BATTERY DEFECTIV    Batterie defekt, weniger als 10 Volt. 
 
  KEYBOARD DEFECTIVE   Tastatur defekt. 
 
  HEATING DEFECTIVE + TEMPERATUR Heizung defekt. 
 
  FAN DEFECTIVE + TEMPERATUR  Lüfter defekt. 
 

  TEMPERATURE HIGH    Hohe Temperatur im Schrank.Hohe Temperatur im Schrank. 
        (Die Innentemperatur des Schranks beträgt 50°C) 
 
  TEMPERATURE LOW + TEMPERATUR Niedrige Temperatur im Schrank. 
        (Die Innentemperatur des Schranks beträgt weniger als 3°C) 

AED Schrank  



CAHSS100GSMP   (-40°C) 
    
   
 

   -   AED-skåp med GSM och AED-sensor. 
 

   -   Sms-meddelande när luckan öppnas. 
 

  -   Isolerat, rostfritt stålskåp . 
 

  -   Frostsäkert ned till -40 °C.  
 

 -   Extra front-värmeelement (-20 °C till -40 °C). 
 

 -   Fläkt för ventilation  
 

 -   2 x LED-lampor (hjärtstartaren är synlig i mörker). 
 

 -   Konstruerat så att det kan öppnas även under påverkan 
  av stora mängder snö och frost. 
        
 -   Framtidssäkrat! (programvaran kan uppgraderas). 

 
  

 
 
    
 

 
 

     
    
 
 
 

AED skåp 
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FUNKTIONSBESKRIVNING:  
 
Öppnar man skåpets lucka …  börjar lamporna BLINKA, LARMET ljuder och GSM skickar sms-meddelandet ”DOOR OPEN”  
    till 5 på förhand bestämda mobilnummer.  
   Sms-meddelandet ”NO AED” skickas när man lyfter ut hjärtstartaren (2 BLIP). 

    Placera hjärtstartaren i skåpet. (2 BLIP) nytt sms ”AED PRESENT” 
    (Stängs luckan inte igen inom 3 minuter slutar LARMSIGNALEN automatiskt)  

     
När luckan stängs …   är skåpet klart för drift igen.  

SE. Broschyr 

TEKNISK BESKRIVNING:  
 
AED-sensor:   Registrerar om hjärtstartaren befinner sig i skåpet. (IRED Infraröd sensor) 
Lucka:     Luckan har termoglas och är försedd med internationella AED-etiketter/symboler. 
Belysning:  Blått blinkande ljus och 2 x LED-lampor gör skåpet synligt i mörker. 
Lydlarm:  Ljudlarm i skåpet. (100 dBA/1m)  
Fläkt:    Fläktventilation, startar vid +40 °C. 
Skåp frostfritt:    Termostatstyrt värmeelement. Frostsäkert ned till -40 °C. 
GSM/SMS:   GSM-styrning, för sms-kommunikation. 
Spänning:   Måste anslutas till 230 V. 
Batteribackup:  12V batteribackup vid strömavbrott. 
 
Underhåll:  Nytt 12V batteri vart tredje år. 
 
Utvändiga mått:  B x H x D = 44 x 46 x 27 cm (inkl. luckhandtag) 
Invändiga mått:  B x H x D = 33 x 38 x 20 cm 
 
Vikt:  Brutto vægt inkl. emballage 18,5 Kg. 
 
  
DATABLAD: 
 

Anslutningsspänning 230V. (Fas, noll och jord) 
Strömförbrukning vid normal drift =   40 mA (10,2 Wh) 
Max. strömförbrukning inkl. Värmare = 500 mA (116 Wh) 
 

UNDERHÅLL/RENGÖRING: 
 
Vi rekommenderar utvändig rengöring av skåpet åtminstone 1-2 gånger per år. 
Använd tvättmedel på en fuktig trasa eller borste och skölj med rent vatten. Torka sedan med en torr trasa. 
Om ytan blir anlöpt, är detta avlagringar som lätt kan tvättas bort. 
Till besvärliga avlagringar används en skursvamp. Använd aldrig stålull. 

 

 AED sensor, IRED (infraröd) 

 Registrera om AED finns i skapet. 



INSTALLATION  -  SIM kort: 
  
  2 lossa insexskruvarna i täckplattan med LED-ljus 
  Och svänga plattan ut. 
 
  Sätt i ett standard SIM-kort.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  Slå på strömmen till skåpet (se monterings- och installationsanvisningar) 
 

Efter 30 sekunder ska LED-belysningen börjar blinka långsammare. 
(Blinkar den inte långsamt, finns det ingen anslutning till telekommunikationsnätet) 

 

LED-belysning 
(till telekommunikationsnät) 

SIM-kort 
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CAHSS100GSMP  (-40°C) 

STÄLLA IN TELEFONNUMMER SOM SKA TA EMOT SMS: 
 
  Ställa in telefonnummer. Skicka SMS med följande meddelande: (+46 landskod SE) 
  T1=+46XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX T2=+46XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
  T3=+46XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX T4=+46XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
  T5=+46XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
   
  T1=, T2=, T3= Telefon nummer der skal modtage meddelelsen DOOR IS OPEN. 

 T4=, T5= Servicenummer, som tar emot sms om skåpdefekter och meddelandet DOOR IS OPEN. 
   
  Ta emot ett test-sms = Meddelande om programvara, temperatur och huruvida batteriet  är anslutet eller ej. 

  Skicke sms med föjande meddeland: Test 

(Skåpet skickar programversion och temperatur till sms:ets avsändare. Det är alltså GSM-signalen OK.) 
(Om batteriet inte är anslutet = NO BATTERY CONNECTED) 

 
  Ta emot sms om skåpets status. Skicka sms med följande meddelande: Status 
  (Skåpet skickar koder och telefonnummer till sms:ets avsändare) 
 
  C1=XXXX C2=XXXX C3=XXXX C4=XXXX  (Används endast för skåp med ett kombinationslås) 
  T1=XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX T2=XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
  T3=XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX T4=XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
  T5=XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
 

Ta emot sms om skåptemperatur. Skicka sms med följande meddelande: Temp 
(Skåpet skickar t.ex. ”TEMP:23” till sms:ets avsändare. 23 °C = aktuell temperatur i skåpet) 

 
AKTIVITET AV AED SENSOR: 

 

  Skicka ett SMS, AED ON (AED-sensor aktiverad) 

  Skicka ett SMS, AED OFF (AED-sensorn är inte aktiv) 

SMS SOM SKÅPET KAN SKICKA: 
  
  DOOR IS OPEN    Om luckan öppnas. 
 
 NO AED     Lyft ut hjärtstartaren ur skåpet, (2 BLIP) ljuder och sms-meddelandet skickas. 
 

AED PRESENT  Placera hjärtstartaren i skåpet. (2 BLIP) ljuder och sms-meddelandet skickas. 
   
  NO MAIN POWER,     Skåpet har ingen strömförsörjning. 
  RUNNING ON BATTERY POWER   
   
  MAIN POWER IS OK    Strömmen till skåpet är tillbaka. 
 
  BATTERY LOW    Batteriet är på väg att laddas ur = 11 volt kvar. 
   

BATTERY DEFECTIV  Defekt batteri, mindre än 10 volt. 
 
  KEYBOARD DEFECTIVE   Defekt knappsats. 
 
  HEATING DEFECTIVE + TEMPERATUR Defekt värmeelement. 
 
  FAN DEFECTIVE + TEMPERATUR  Defekt fläkt. 
 
  TEMPERATURE HIGH    Hög temperatur i skåpet: (Den invändiga temp. i skåpet är 50 °C) 
    
  TEMPERATURE LOW + TEMPERATUR Låg temperatur i skåpet: (Den invändiga temp. i skåpet är under 3 °C) 

AED skåp 



CAHSS100GSMP   (-40°C) 
    
   
 

   -   AED skab med GSM og AED sensor. 
 

   -   SMS-melding når døren åpnes 
 

  -   Isolert, rustfritt stålskap 
 

  -   Frostsikret til (-40 °C) 
 

 -   Ekstra front-varmelegeme (-20 °C til -40 °C). 
 

 -   Vifte for ventilasjon 
 

 -   2 x LED-lys (hjertestarter synlig i mørket) 
 

 -   Utformet slik at det kan åpnes selv om det utsettes  
  for store mengder snø og frost.  
          
 -   Fremtidssikrer!  (software kan opgraderes) 
  

 

    
 

     
    
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

AED skap 
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FUNKSJONSBESKRIVELSE:  
 
Når døren åpnes...  Starter BLINK, ALARM og GSM, som sender SMS med beskjeden ’DOOR OPEN’ til fem  
   forhåndsregistrerte mobilnummer. 
   Om du tar ut AED (2 PIP), blir det sendt en SMS med beskjeden ’NO AED’.  

    Om du plasserer AED i skapet (2 PIP), blir det sendt en ny SMS med beskjeden ’AED PRESENT’ 
    (Om døren ikke lukkes innen tre minutter stopper ALARMEN automatisk)  
     
Når døren lukkes...   Er skapet klart til bruk igjen.  

TEKNISK BESKRIVELSE:  
 
AED-sensor:  Registrerer om AED er i skapet. (IRED Infrarød sensor) 
Dør:  Døren har termoglass og er monteret med internasjonale AED-merker/-symboler. 
Lys:  Blått blinkende lys og 2 x LED-lys gjør at man kan se skapet i mørket. 
Alarm:  Sirene i skabet. (100 dBA / 1m) 
Vifte:  Blæser ventilation, starter v. +40 °C. 
Frostfritt skap:  Termostatstyret varmelegeme. Frostsikret til -40 °C. 
GSM/SMS:  Kontrollprint med GSM for SMS-kommunikasjon. 
Spenning:  Skal tilkobles 230 V. 
Batteri-backup:  12V batteri-backup ved spenningsbrudd. 
 
Vedlikehold:  Nyt 12V batteri hvert 3 år. 
 
Utevendig mål:  B x H x D = 44 x 46 x 27 cm  (inkluderet dørhåndtak) 
Innvendig mål:  B x H x D = 33 x 38 x 20 cm 
 
Vekt:  Brutto vekt inkludert emballasie 18,5 Kg. 
 
 
DATABLAD : 
 
Tilkoblingsspenning 230V. (Fase, null og jord) 
Strømforbruk ved normal drift   =   40 mA (10,2 Wh) 
Maks. Strømforbruk inkl. opvarmningsenheten = 500 mA (116 Wh) 
 
  
VEDLIKEHOLD/RENGJØRING: 
 
Vi anbefaler utvendig rengjøring av skapet minst 1-2 ganger i året. 
Bruk sulfo på en fuktig klut eller børste, og skyll med rent vann. Tørk tilslutt av med en tørr klut. 
Hvis rust eller irr oppstår, er det avleiringer på overflaten, og dette vil lett kunne vaskes vekk. 
Bruk skuresvamp til vanskelige avleiringer. Bruk aldri stålull. 

 

NO. Brosjyre 

IRED (infrarød sensor) 

Registrer om AED er i skapet. 



INSTALLATION  -  SIM kort: 
  

 Løsne de to unbrakoskruene ved dekkplaten med LED-lys, og 
 sving platen ut. 

 
  Monter 1 stk. standard SIM-kort.    
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  Slå på for spenning til skapet (se monterings- og installasjonsveiledningen) 
 
  Etter 30 sekunder vil LED-lyset begynne å blinke saktere.  
  (Blinker det ikke sakte, er det ingen forbindelse til telenettet)  

LED lys 
(Forbindelse til telenett) 

SIM-kort 
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AED skap CAHSS100GSMP  (-40°C) 

INNSTILLING AV ADGANGSKODER TIL SKAP MED TASTATUR: 
   
  Innstilling av telefonnummer. Send SMS med følgende innhold: (+47 landekode NO) 
  T1=+47XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX T2=+47XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
  T3=+47XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX T4=+47XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
  T5=+47XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
   
  T1=, T2=, T3= Telefonnummer som skal motta meldingen DOOR IS OPEN. 
  T4=, T5= Servicenummer, som mottar fejlmelding fra skapet i tillegg til DOOR IS OPEN. 
  (Man kan sende/registrere én eller flere telefonmummer av gangen) 
 
  Motta en test-SMS angående software, temperatur og om batteriet er koblet til. Send SMS med følgende innhold: Test 
  (Skapet sender informasjon om softwareversjon og temperatur til avsender, som vil si at GSM-signalet er OK. 
   Om batteriet ikke er koblet til = ’NO BATTERY CONNECTED’) 
 
  Motta en status-SMS. Send SMS med følgende innhold: Status 
  (Skapet sender adgangskoder og telefonnummer til avsender.) 
 
  C1=XXXX C2=XXXX C3=XXXX C4=XXXX    (Brukes kun for enhet med kodelås) 
  T1=XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX T2=XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
  T3=XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX T4=XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
  T5=XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
 

  Motta en SMS med informasjon om temperatur. Send SMS med følgende innhold: Temp 
  (Skapet sender f.eks. ”TEMP:23” til avsender.    23 °C = nåværende temperatur i skapet) 
 

AKTIVITET AV AED SENSOR: 

 

  Send en tekstmelding, AED ON  (AED-sensor aktivert) 

  Send en tekstmelding, AED OFF  (AED-sensor ikke aktiv) 

SMS SOM SKAPET KAN SENDE: 
  
  DOOR IS OPEN    Hvis døren åpnes.  
 
 NO AED     Tag AED, (2 BIP) og der bliver sendt en SMS.  
 
 AED PRESENT    Placer AED i skabet. (2 BIP) og der bliver sendt en SMS.  
   
  NO MAIN POWER,     Spenningen til skapet er brutt.  
  RUNNING ON BATTERY POWER   
   
  MAIN POWER IS OK    Spenningen til skapet er OK.  
 
  BATTERY LOW    Batteriet er nesten tomt for strøm = 11 volt igjen. 
   
  BATTERY DEFECTIV    Batteriet er skadet under 10 volt. 
 
  KEYBOARD DEFECTIVE   Tastatur defekt. 
 
  HEATING DEFECTIVE + TEMPERATUR Varmelegeme defekt.   
 
  FAN DEFECTIVE + TEMPERATUR  Vifte defekt.   
 

  TEMPERATURE HIGH    Høy temperatur i skapet. (Skapets innvendige temperatur er 50 °C) 
    
  TEMPERATURE LOW + TEMPERATUR Lav temperatur i skapet. (Skapets innvendige temperatur er under 3 °C) 



CAHSS100GSMP   (-40°C) 
    
   

   -   AED-kaappi GSM-toiminnolla ja AED-anturilla. 
 

   -   Tekstiviesti, kun ovi avataan. 
 

  -   Eristetty, ruostumattomasta teräksestä valmistettu kaappi. 
 

  -   Pakkasenkestävyys (-40 °C). 
 

 -   Ylimääräinen etulämmitinelementti (-20 °C til -40 °C). 
 

 -   Tuuletin. 
 

 -   2 LED-valoa (sydämenkäynnistin näkyy pimeässä ). 
 

 -   Rakennettu siten, että kaappi voidaan avata jopa  
  hyvin lumisissa ja jäisissä olosuhteissa. 
        
 -   Tulevaisuudenkestävä! (ohjelmisto voidaan päivittää). 
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TOIMINTOKUVAUS:  
 
Kun kansi avataan…  HÄLYTYSVALO syttyy, SIREENI antaa äänimerkin ja laite lähettää tekstiviestin 'DOOR OPEN'  
  viisi ennalta valittuun matkapuhelinnumeroon.  
  Jos poistat AED:n, kuulet (2 piippausta) ja laite lähettää tekstiviestin 'NO AED'.    

Jos laitat AED:n kaappiin, kuulet (2 piippausta) ja laite lähettää uuden tekstiviestin 'AED PRESENT' 
  (jos ovi suljetaan kolmen minuutin kuluessa, SIREENIN ääni sammuu automaattisesti).    
        
Kun kansi suljetaan...     Kaappi on jälleen toimintavalmis.  

TEKNISET TIEDOT:   
 
AED anturi   Havaitsee, onko AED kaapissa. (IRED Infrapuna-anturi) 
Kansi:   Kannen lasi on termolasia ja siinä on kansainväliset AED-merkinnät/symbolit. 
Valo:  Sininen valomerkki ja 2 LED-valoa, joiden ansiosta kaappi näkyy pimeässä. 
Sireeni:    Kaapissa on sireeni. (100 dBA / 1 m) 
Tuuletin:  Blæser ventilation, starter v. +40 °C. 
Pakkasenkestävyys:  Termostaatilla ohjautuva lämmityselementti. Pakkasenkestävyys -40 °C. 
GSM/SMS:  Ohjaustulostus GSM:llä tekstiviestintää varten. 
Jännite:  Jännite 230 V. 
Akkuvarmistus:   12 V akku sähkökatkon varalle. 
 
Huolto:  Uusi 12 V akku joka kolmas vuosi. 
 
Ulkomita:  L x K x S = 44 x 46 x 27 cm  (kannen kahva mukaan luettuna)  
Sisämita:  L x K x S = 33 x 38 x 20 cm 
 
Paino:  Bruttopaino pakkaus mukaan luettuna 18,5 kg. 
 
 
TIEDOTE: 
 
Liitäntäjännite 230V. (Vaihe, nolla ja maapallo) 
Virrankulutus normaalikäytössä  =   40 mA (10,2 Wh) 
Max. virrankulutus ml. Lämmitin  = 500 mA (116 Wh)  
 
  
KUNNOSSAPITO/PUHDISTUS: 

Suosittelemme puhdistamaan kaapin säännöllisesti vähintään 1-2 kertaa vuodessa. 
Käytä puhdistukseen sulfoa kosteassa rätissä tai harjassa ja huuhtele sen jälkeen puhtaalla vedellä. Kuivaa aina lopuksi kuivalla rätillä. 
Mahdolliset jäänteet näkyvät kerrostumina pinnalla, josta ne on helppo pyyhkiä pois. 
Vaikeammin puhdistettaviin voidaan käyttää hankaussientä. Älä käytä milloinkaan teräsvillaa. 

FI. Esite 

AED-kaappi 

IRED (infrapuna-anturi) 

Rekisteröinti jos sydämenpysähdys on kaapissa. 



ASENNUS - SIM-kortti: 
  

 Kierrä auki kaksi LED-valolla varustetun suojalevyn  
 kuusiokulmaruuvia ja työnnä levy sivuun. 

 
  Asenna 1 tavallinen SIM-kortti.    
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  Kytke virta kaappiin, (katso asentaminen ja asennusohjeet) 
 

 30 s jälkeen LED-valo alkaa vilkkua hitaammin. 
(Kun valo vilkkuu hitaasti, tietoliikenneverkkoon ei ole yhteyttä) 

 

LED-valo 
(Yhteys tietoliikenneverkkoon) 

SIM-kortti 
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CAHSS100GSMP  (-40°C) 

TEKSTIVIESTIN SAAVAN MATKAPUHELINNUMERON ASETTAMINEN: 
   
  Matkapuhelinnumeroiden asettaminen. Lähetä tekstiviesti, jossa on seuraavat tiedot:(+358 on Suomen suuntanumero) 
  T1=+358XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX T2=+358XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
  T3=+358XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX T4=+358XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
  T5=+358XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
   
  T1=, T2=, T3= Puhelinnumerot, joihin lähetetään tekstiviesti, kun kaapin OVI ON AUKI.  
  T4=, T5= Palvelunumerot, joihin lähetetään tekstiviesti kaapin vikatilanteesta ja kun OVI ON AUKI  
   
  Testiviesti = Ohjelmisto, lämpötila ja onko akku kytketty. Lähetä tekstiviesti, jossa on seuraavat tiedot: Test  
  (Kaappi lähettää tiedot ohjelmaversiosta ja lämpötilasta. Tämä osoittaa, että GSM-signaali on kunnossa.)  
  (Jos akkua ei ole kytketty, tulee viesti NO BATTERY CONNECTED)  
 
  Tilan kertova tekstiviesti. Lähetä tekstiviesti, jossa on seuraavat tiedot: Status 
  (Kaappi lähettää salasanat ja puhelinnumerot lähettäjälle) 
 
  C1=XXXX C2=XXXX C3=XXXX C4=XXXX    (käytetään vain kaapeissa, joissa on koodilukko)  
  T1=XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX T2=XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
  T3=XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX T4=XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
  T5=XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
 

  Lämpötilatiedot tekstiviestillä. Lähetä tekstiviesti, jossa on seuraavat tiedot: Temp 
  (Kaappi lähettää lähettäjälle viestin, esimerkiksi "TEMP: 23". Kaapin lämpötila on silloin 23 °C) 
 

AED-ANTURIN TOIMINTA: 

 

  Lähetä tekstiviesti, AED ON  (AED-anturi käytössä) 

  Lähetä tekstiviesti, AED OFF  (AED-anturi ei ole aktiivinen) 

TEKSTIVIESTIT, JOITA KAAPPI VOI LÄHETTÄÄ:  
  
  DOOR IS OPEN    Jos ovi avataan, ja. 
 
 NO AED     jos poistat AED:n, kuulet (2 piippausta) ja laite lähettää tekstiviestin.  
 
 AED PRESENT    Jos laitat AED:n kaappiin, kuulet (2 piippausta) ja laite lähettää tekstiviestin.  
   
  NO MAIN POWER,     Kaapissa ei ole virtaa.  
  RUNNING ON BATTERY POWER   
   
  MAIN POWER IS OK    Kaapissa on virta. 
 
  BATTERY LOW    Akku on vähissä = 11 volttia jäljellä. 
   
  BATTERY DEFECTIV    Akku on viallinen eikä toimi alle 10 voltilla. 
 
  KEYBOARD DEFECTIVE   Näppäimistö viallinen.  
 
  HEATING DEFECTIVE + TEMPERATUR Lämmitin viallinen.  
 
  FAN DEFECTIVE + TEMPERATUR  Tuuletin viallinen. 
 

  TEMPERATURE HIGH    Kaapin lämpötila on korkea: (Sisälämpötila on 50 °C)  
    
  TEMPERATURE LOW + TEMPERATUR Kaapin lämpötila on alhainen: (Kaapin sisäinen lämpötila on alle 3 °C) 

AED-kaappi 


